
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 

26 September 2018 
Havering Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
( 3) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Independents 
Residents’Group 

(4) 

Upminster & 
Cranham 

Residents’ Group 
(0) 

Nisha Patel (Chairman) 
Christine Vickery 
Ciaran White (Vice-
Chair) 
 

Nic Dodin 
 

Jan Sargent  

North Havering 
Residents’Group (1) 

   

Darren Wise    

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 26 September 2018 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
[...]
 

 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 26 September 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 Details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 

meeting room or building’s evacuation will be announced.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2018 and to 

authorise the Chairman to sign them (attached).  
 

5 BHRUT - GENDER PAY (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
 Report and presentation attached.  

 

6 BHRUT - HEALTH TOURISM (Pages 17 - 30) 

 
 Report and presentation attached.  

 

7 GP RECRUITMENT (Pages 31 - 48) 

 
 Report and presentation attached.  

 

8 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION (Pages 49 - 64) 

 
 Report and presentation attached. 

 

9 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - INTRODUCTION AND ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 65 

- 90) 
 
 Report attached for noting. 

 

10 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - SERVICES FOR VISUALLY IMPAIRED PEOPLE 

(Pages 91 - 140) 
 
 Report attached for noting. 

 

11 SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 141 - 142) 

 
 Attached for amendment and approval by Sub-Committee. 

 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 26 September 2018 

 
 

 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

18 July 2018 (7.00  - 8.45 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Nisha Patel (Chairman), Nic Dodin, Martin Goode, Jan Sargent, 
Christine Vickery, Ciaran White and Martin Goode 
 
Also present: 
 
 
Kathryn Halford, Chief Nurse, Barking, Havering and Redbridge University 
Hospitals’ NHS Trust (BHRUT) 
Jacqui van Rossum, Executive Integrated Care Director (London) North East 
London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) 
Mark Ansell, Interim Director of Public Health 
Lucy Goodfellow, Policy and Performance Business Partner 
 
 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Darren Wise, Councillor Martin 
Goode substituting.  
 

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 15 March 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

4 TRUST OVERVIEW - NORTH EAST LONDON NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST  
 
The NELFT Executive Integrated Care Director (London) explained that 
NELFT delivered mental health and community services covering North 
East London, South West Essex and Kent. NELFT remained financially 
robust and, as a Foundation Trust, was required to generate a surplus. The 
Trust was still required to make efficiencies however but efforts were made 
to keep any cutbacks away from front line services. Trust staff had moved to 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 18 July 2018 

 

2M 

 

agile working, using mobile devices to upload records remotely. This had 
generated efficiencies by allowing the disposal of Trust estates.  
 
NELFT delivered a range of services including nursing, health visiting, 
podiatry and services for people with long term conditions. There were 
approximately 800 NELFT staff in Havering. NELFT had an ageing 
workforce which could lead to recruitment and retention issues.  
 
Havering was seeing higher levels of dementia including younger onset 
dementia. There were also increased numbers of children in the borough 
and a growing demand for mental health services. NELFT worked closely 
with the Council’s Adult Social Care teams as well as with partners such as 
St Francis Hospice on end of life care. Work was ongoing to try to reduce 
the referral to diagnosis time for dementia.  
 
There had been a rise in the number of referrals to the Improving Access to 
Psychological Therapies programme but the officer felt there had been a 
lack of investment in this area by commissioners. NELFT was also working 
with BHRUT to manage demand for A&E services. An update could be 
given at a future meeting on the Community Treatment Team and its work 
which sought to offer an alternative to people going into hospital. It was 
agreed that 25% of patients seen in A&E could be treated elsewhere. 
 
Members felt that there should be more emphasis placed on the rising 
demand for mental health services and officers would confirm if reports from 
the Mental Health Partnership Board were taken at the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. NELFT could provide to the Sub-Committee a report on 
mental health services covering admissions via the Mental Health Act or via 
the Police etc.  
 
For people with a mental health crisis, the 24:7 Mental Health Direct phone 
line was linked direct to the NELFT crisis team. NELFT also worked with the 
Police via the Street Triage Service and had Police based in some mental 
health facilities. It was clarified that NELFT was the provider for acute or in-
patient care whereas more secure, forensic services were managed by the 
East London Mental Health Trust. It was suggested the Sub-Committee may 
also wish to scrutinise child & adolescent mental health services and the 
transition from these to adult services.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Trust overview.  
 
 

5 TRUST OVERVIEW - BARKING, HAVERING AND REDBRIDGE 
UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS NHS TRUST  
 
The Chief Nurse of BHRUT reported that in excess of 8,000 babies had 
been born at the Trust in the last year with 39% of these births in the 
Queen’s Hospital birthing centre which was seen as a positive The Trust 
saw 185 ambulances per day with 600-700 A&E attendances per day 

Page 2



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 18 July 2018 

 

3M 

 

across the Queen’s and King George Hospital sites. The Trust ran a total of 
52 critical care beds and 911 in-patient beds.  
 
An inspection by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in 2015 had rated a 
number of areas of operations as either inadequate or requires 
improvement. Some improvements had been recorded when the CQC 
reinspected in 2016 with further improvements noted in a 2018 inspection of 
the Trust. 
 
It was accepted that the 95% of A&E patients treated within a four hours 
target was not currently being met. Targets on 18 weeks access to 
treatment had also not been met recently by the Trust. The Trust’s target for 
minimising cases of C-Difficile had been beaten due to good infection 
control practice.  
 
Retention levels of nursing staff at the Trust had improved but BHRUT had 
faced significant financial problems over the last 18 months. Accounting 
practices had been adjusted but BHRUT remained in special measures for 
finance. Efficiencies had been made in areas such as procurement and 
rostering but savings work was also continuing across the patient pathway.  
 
The increase of attendances at A&E was due to the rise in building and 
families in the local area. There were also more regular attendees and 
people with expectations that they would be seen quicker at A&E than at 
their GP etc. A redirect service at A&E sought to send patients back to their 
GP if it was not appropriate for them to be treated at A&E. It was difficult to 
build at Queen’s Hospital but a bid had been submitted to extend the size of 
A&E at both sites. It was noted that a consultation on urgent care services 
was ongoing and that this was due to be considered by the Joint Committee 
on 26 July.  
 
Overall, the Trust improvement plan was on target although population 
increases remained a concern, even though these were fed into targets.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Trust overview.  
 

6 Q4 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
It was noted that Havering had missed its target on levels of obesity in 
reception age children. Obesity levels doubled over the primary school 
years and a report on this that had recently been taken to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, could be circulated to the Sub-Committee. Central 
Government was now more directive as regards obesity and the Council 
also sought to use its green spaces and leisure facilities to get people more 
active.  
 
Children were weighed as part of a national survey when they started 
school.  Schools did offer healthy meals but it was uncertain what proportion 
of children had school meals or brought their own food. There was also a 
link between obesity and levels of deprivation.  

Page 3



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 18 July 2018 

 

4M 

 

 
Some 67% of respondents were satisfied with their out of hospital GP 
service, which was just above the national average. Officers could circulate 
examples of letters that were sent to parents of children assessed as 
overweight. These gave details of where parents could get appropriate 
advice. Some schools did encourage their pupils to walk and Members felt 
this should be encouraged.  Only in rare cases were instances of children 
being overweight linked to medical conditions such as hyperthyroidism. 
Officers would circulate details of the Couchto5k app and website which 
were designed to improve fitness levels.  
 
Delayed transfers of care (patients who were medically fit for discharge but 
remained in hospital) did not currently have a specific target as the 
methodology had recently changed. Some recent cases had been due to 
problems with community health care such as a lack of availability of district 
nursing.  
 
A breast feeding scheme was due to be launched in Havering the following 
day and further details could given be to the Sub-Committee.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the performance information. 
 

7 JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
NOMINATIONS  
 
It was agreed unanimously that Councillors Patel, White and Dodin would 
be the Sub-Committee’s representatives on the Outer North East London 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 municipal 
year.  
 
It was also agreed unanimously that Councillor Patel would be the Sub-
Committee’s representative on any Pan-London scrutiny work that may be 
required during the 2018/19 municipal year.  
 

8 SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Sub-Committee’s agreed that the various items raised during the 
meeting should be added to the work programme and asked the clerk to 
circulate an updated version of the work programme reflecting this.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

Page 4



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 18 July 2018 

 

5M 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 
 

    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
26 SEPTEMBER 2018  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

BHRUT Gender Pay Gap 2018 Report 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Mark Ansell 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Alan Wishart, Associate Director of 
Workforce, BHRUT  

Policy context: 
 
 

The information presented gives 
details of the current position with 
gender pay at the Hospitals’ Trust.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of the 
covering report itself. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The attached presentation gives deta
[...]
7 13 

Total 5014 77 1524 23 

P
age 11



GENDER PAY GAP DATA 

 • On average our mean pay gap is 30.3% 

• The average woman at this company is paid 23.4% less than the average man 

• Women make up 57.2% of higher-paid jobs and 83.6% of lower-paid jobs 

• Nationally 91% of NHS organisations reported a pay gap in favour of men - ranging 
from 0.1% of median hourly pay (Lancashire Teaching Hospitals) to 52.5% (Health 
Education England) 

P
age 12



 

REASONS FOR OUR GENDER PAY GAP 
 
• Lower number of women compared to men in bands 8c, 8d, 9 and the medical 

workforce 
• Men are 3x as likely than women to receive bonus pay  

– More men being in the medical workforce  
– More men receive the Clinical Excellence Award because they are more likely to 

apply 
• Our local picture reflects the wider NHS 

 P
age 13



P
age 14



OUR RESPONSE TO OUR GENDER PAY GAP 

• Inclusive recruitment approaches with Diversity Partners representing our diverse 
workforce 

– We are launching Diversity Partners on the 1 October 2018 

• Revised approach to and promotion of flexible working 

– We have removed the statutory qualifying period and made applying a two step 
process rather than a four step process 

• This new approach to flexible working enables us to better support staff 
members to stay at work and explore opportunities to progress their careers 
in-house 

• Specific focus on Clinical Excellence Awards with workshops and encouraging women 
to apply in 2018/19 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
26 SEPTEMBER 2018  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

BHRUT Health Tourism 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Mark Ansell 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Andy Ray, Director of Financial 
Operations, BHRUT  

Policy context: 
 
 

The information presented gives 
details of the current position 
regarding treatment for overseas 
patients at the Hospitals’ Trust.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of the 
covering report itself. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The attached presentation gives details of the position with treatment for overseas 
patients at the Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals’ NHS Trust 
(BHRUT). 
  
 
    
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 26 September 2018 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 

1. That the Sub-Committee considers the attached BHRUT presentation and 
takes any action it considers appropriate.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Following a request by Members to be updated on this issue, the attached 

presentation gives details of the position regarding treatment for overseas patients 

and ‘health tourism’ at BHRUT. General information on financial issues facing the 

Trust is also covered. Trust officers will present the information on this subject for 

scrutiny by Members. 

 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 18



FINANCIAL UPDATE 

Andy Ray 
Director of Financial 
Operations 

P
age 19



AGENDA  

Our financial p
[...]
group 
every Tuesday afternoon. 

The Society’s meetings give opportunity for residents to meet in 
the evening, once a month, and provide a much-valued social 
outing and emotional support. It also provides weekend events 
such as barbeques where other family members can join in. The 
Society is well networked into the borough and provides members 
with information, contacts, advice and transport help to attend 
the meetings and events. Users were extremely positive about the 
"club". The service meets on 3rd Monday of each month between 
8pm and 10pm. Transport can be provided. 

The Drop-In Group service aims to offer advice and information; 
and to provide opportunities for visually impaired people to 
socialise with other visually impaired people, and to share hints 
and advice on how to get around everyday problems they 
encounter.  In addition, the Society's volunteers demonstrate 
specialist equipment and how they can be used, thus encouraging 
independent living.  

The Drop-In group meets every Tuesday between 12:30pm and 3pm 
at Yew Tree Resource Centre. 

Page 129

mailto:enquiries@sightactionhavering.org.uk


Visual impairment services in Havering 

 
 

36 | P a g e  

 

Contacts: Peter Slattery = Peter.Slattery@blueyonder.co.uk and 

John Slattery = dapjbs@gmail.com 

 
✓ Royal National Institute for the Blind (RNIB) 

This nationally respected organisation has a wealth of information 
and guidance on their website, as well as interactive and video 
information and the ability to speak to one of their advisers.  It is 
worth a visit and can be particularly helpful for family and friends 
in helping to guide people through the myriad of complex issues 
which arise, from clinical advice, to employment opportunities, 
training and fitness and wellbeing. 

Contact:  www.rnib.org.uk or telephone 0303 129 9999 

 
✓ Havering over Fifties Forum (HOFF) 

The HOFF is a non-political organisation which offers a platform 
where the over 50’s can find informatio
[...]
UALLY 
IMPAIRED 
PEOPLE 

 GENDER PAY 

 HEALTH 
TOURISM 
UPDATE 

 PERFORMANCE 
INFORMATION  

 GP 
RECRUITMENT 
 
 

Page 141

Agenda Item 11



04/12/2018 22/11/2018 

 PRIMARY CARE – 
CQC RATINGS 

 HEALTHWATCH – 
ENTER AND VIEW 
VISIT TO 
QUEEN’S 

 PERFORMANCE 
INFORMATION 

 BHRUT 
FINANCIAL 
POSITION 

  

19/02/2019 05/02/19 

 PERFORMANCE 
INFORMATION  

 COMMITTEE’S 
ANNUAL REPORT 

 A & E UPDATE 

 

Page 142


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 BHRUT - GENDER PAY
	Gender Pay - Presentation

	6 BHRUT - HEALTH TOURISM
	BHRUT Financial update incl health tourism

	7 GP RECRUITMENT
	Primary Care and GP Recruitment - Presentation

	8 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION
	Health OSSC Presentation Q1

	9 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - INTRODUCTION AND ANNUAL REPORT
	Healthwatch annual report

	10 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - SERVICES FOR VISUALLY IMPAIRED PEOPLE
	healthwatch Visual Services report

	11 SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

26 September 2018 (7.00  - 9.40 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Nic Dodin, Nisha Patel (Chairman), Jan Sargent, Christine Vickery, 
Ciaran White (Vice-Chair) and Darren Wise. 
 
Also present: 
Alan Wishart, Deputy Director of Workforce, Barking, Havering and Redbridge 
University Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT) 
Andy Ray, Director of Financial Operations BHRUT   
David Parke, Havering Clinical Commissioning Group 
Lee McGanagal, Communications Manager, BHRUT 
 
Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health 
Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 

 
The Chairman announced details of the arrangements in case of fire or other event 
that may require the evacuation of the building. 
 
 
 
9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

12 BHRUT - GENDER PAY  
 
BHRUT officers advised the Sub-Committee that this was the first year in 
which the Trust had presented figures on gender pay. Of the 6,500 strong 
BHRUT workforce, 77% were female and 23% male. Figures illustrated 
however that, the higher the pay band at the Trust, the higher the proportion 
of male staff. It was noted that however that there were more women than 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 26 September 2018 

 

2M 

 

men at the very senior managements levels of the Trust. 57% of higher paid 
jobs were held by women but some 83% of lower paid staff were female.  
 
The only pay bonus award available to staff – the Clinical Excellence Award 
received more applications from male than female staff and also saw fewer 
part-time workers apply. Some 76 applications had been received for the 
latest round of 33 awards. Applications were scored by a panel of 9 
consultants and 9 managers and results of the awards were published on-
line.  
 
The Trust aimed to reduce its gender pay gap which would allow better 
recruitment and retention of women staff in the organisation. BHRUT wished 
therefore to offer more flexible, family-friendly working and to also take a 
more gender-neutral approach to recruitment in order to for example attract 
more male applicants for nursing roles. 
 
Staff were aware of the current position with the Trust’s gender pay gap 
although the precise impact on staff morale had not been tested.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the position.  
 

13 BHRUT - HEALTH TOURISM AND FINANCE UPDATE  
 
The Director of Financial; Operations at BHRUT explained that financial 
problems in 2017/18 had meant the Trust had assumed more income than it 
received in reality and had stopped paying suppliers for a period. The Trust 
had to obtain emergency loans and posted a £49m end of year deficit. 
 
The Trust’s financial recovery plans had now been agreed and shared with 
the Clinical Commissioning Groups. A financial governance steering group 
had been set up and there was now more detailed and transparent financial 
reporting to the Trust board. 
 
For 2018/19, the Trust had planned a deficit of £52.5m and it was 
emphasised that any deficit would not impact front line services. The Trust 
had recruited a new director of finance and established a cost improvement 
programme of £39m. All proposed savings had been checked to ensure that 
they did not have any impact on medical quality. The Trust had also taken a 
further loan from the Department of Health in order to cover any shortfall. 
Savings had included a reduction in the clinical negligence premium for 
maternity services which had led to a rebate of more than £1m.  
 
The Trust was also working to reduce the use of agency staff.  Savings had 
also been established from having greater control of procurement and by 
the use of text reminders to reduce the number of patients not attending 
appointments.  
 
Detailed NHS guidance on health tourism had now been released. NHS 
care was free to ordinary residents of the UK and overseas patients would 
be treated in cases of emergency or if maternity services were required. It 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 26 September 2018 

 

3M 

 

was accepted however that it could be difficult to obtain payment from 
patients for this treatment.  
 
Only a small proportion of BHRUT work related to cases of health tourism. 
In 2016/17, there had been some 570 cases with a £3m charge of which 
£249k had been recovered. In 2017/18, this had reduced to 378 cases with 
£2.5 charges of which £419k had been recovered. 
 
An action plan to increase collection rates had been developed and best 
practice in this area at other Trusts had been considered. More detailed 
questioning was now given to overseas patients and credit card payment for 
treatment as now able to be taken on all wards. BHRUT was also in the top 
quartile for identifying patients using the European Health Identification 
Card. It was accepted that health tourism was a national issue but the Trust 
felt it did now have a pro-active action plan. 
 
The Trust made clear to patients that they would be charged for treatment 
and officers agreed that it was important to collect the money whilst a 
patient was still in the country. The issues around health tourism were now 
given more emphasis in hospital staff education and indction etc. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the update.  
 
  
 

14 GP RECRUITMENT AND PRIMARY CARE UPDATE  
 
A representative of Havering CCG explained that of 44 GP practices in 
Havering, 15 were single-handed. Many GPs and nurses were also 
approaching retirement and Havering also had an elderly population. All 
Havering GP practices had been assessed by the Care Quality Commission 
and most (38) of the practices had been rated as good. None had been 
considered excellent and 5 practices had been rated as requiring 
improvement. One practice had received an inadequate rating and was now 
in special measures. 
 
The CCG wished for GP practices to collaborate more with each other and 
to have more practices located in modern buildings with more consulting 
rooms available. The move of some practices to a Personal Medical 
Services contract would mean GPs at these practices would lose some 
payments but would also introduce some extra monies to for example 
provide more appointments for patients.  
 
There was a better GP:patients ratio in Havering than in Barking & 
Dagenham and Redbridge but Havering’s figures were still below the 
average both for London and nationally. The GP nurse:patient ratio in 
Havering was also worse than the average.  
 
Attempts had been made to recruit GPs from overseas but this had not 
been very successful with only two GPs recruited so far from a target of 35 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 26 September 2018 

 

4M 

 

for Outer North East London with the recruited GPs in fact being based in 
Waltham Forest. More opportunities were now available for GPs to spend 
time working with other stakeholders and seven GP had recently 
commenced work in Havering on this basis.  
 
Physician associate posts had been introduced who could assist with triage, 
taking histories etc although they could not at present prescribe. Forty local 
students were currently studying for these positions with the first graduates 
expected in January 2019. Other plans included employing more clinical 
pharmacists for primary care and recruiting a senior nurse leader for primary 
care. There were no longer nursing bursaries although a small bursary was 
available for students undertaking the nurse associates course.  
 
Other local developments included the move of all GPs to electronic 
referrals work to improve diabetic health checks and prevention. Pulse 
checks could be used to identify patients at risk of a stroke and work was 
ongoing to identify more patients at risk of stroke.  
 
Funding had been given to GP practices to improve workflows and 
improvement grants had also been received from NHS England in order to 
build new consulting rooms etc. Investment in technology included voice 
recognition software to reduce GP paperwork and two-way text messaging 
re appointments which led to a financial saving through fewer missed 
appointments. The CCG also wished to have a single IT system for all GPs 
in Havering and that practices used the E-consult system for arranging 
repeat prescriptions etc. 
 
Responses to the recent consultation on primary care were currently being 
analysed. The CCG was planning for the expected population growth in the 
borough with new health centres planned at Beam Park and on the former 
St George’s Hospital site. It was also hoped to move some single handed 
GPs to a new practice at the Victoria Centre site in Romford. It was planned 
to have one practice for around 30,000 patients and there would not be 
separate reception desks for separate practices as seen elsewhere in the 
borough.  
 
It was confirmed that overseas doctors were required to pass an English 
language test before practicing in the UK. There was also a target to provide 
on-line GP appointments for 30% of the population. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the position.  
   
   
 

15 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
It was noted that there had not been any major changes to the performance 
indicators this quarter. Any update on the position with delayed transfers of 
care would be communicated to the Sub-Committee by way of a written 
response.  



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 26 September 2018 

 

5M 

 

 
The Su-Committee noted the report.  
 

16 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - INTRODUCTION AND ANNUAL REPORT  
 
A director of Healthwatch Having explained that the organisation had 
existed since April 2013 and built on the work of previous organisations 
such as Community Health Councils and Local Involvement Networks. 
Healthwatch was a statutory organisation and had a right to membership of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. Healthwatch Havering worked to improve 
matters for patients and service users and also worked closely with its 
equivalent organisations covering Barking & Dagenham and Redbridge. 
Research by Healthwatch Havering had found that few people understood 
the difference between urgent and emergency care. 
 
Healthwatch had the legal power to conduct enter and view visits to social 
care premises including pharmacies, opticians and care homes and these 
visits could be unannounced if necessary. All reports of such visits, which 
were carried out by volunteers, were published on the Healthwatch 
Havering website.  
 
Healthwatch had undertaken a successful joint topic group with the Sub-
Committee covering referrals to hospital treatment. There were 81 care 
homes in Havering – the highest figure in London and it had been 
established by Healthwatch that these reports had been used by people 
choosing a care home for their relatives. 
 
The organisation received a grant from the Council of £117k per year and 
expenditure was mainly on staff costs. Plans for 2018/19 included work on 
tobacco control and Healthwatch was working with the Council’s Public 
Health team on a Healthy Working Environment project to reduce the 
amount of smoking near or outside work places.  
 
It was confirmed that Healthwatch volunteers were mainly recruited by word 
of mouth.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted and welcomed the Healthwatch Annual Report 
2017/18.   
 
 

17 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - SERVICES FOR VISUALLY IMPAIRED 
PEOPLE  
 
The Healthwatch director explained that fewer people were registered with 
the Council as blind than would be expected given the elderly population in 
Havering. Healthwatch had found that it was often difficult for patients in 
Havering to get from an optician to appropriate further treatment. It was 
planned by the local NHS bodies that there would in future be a facility to 
refer patients directly from opticians to Queen’s ophthalmology department. 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 26 September 2018 

 

6M 

 

Healthwatch Havering’s report on services for people who have a visual 
impairment had been presented at the North East London Eye Health 
Network where the recommendations made in the report had received 
strong support. 
 
The ophthalmology department at Queen’s Hospital was now bigger in size 
but was still located in the same area and hence was very overcrowded. 
Healthwatch was therefore pleased to have been asked to assist the 
Ophthalmology Department at Queen’s in re-designing their 
accommodation. Healthwatch was also pleased that an Eye Clinic Liaison 
Officer (funded by the Royal National Institute for the Blind to support 
visually impaired people to access Council and NHS services) had been 
reinstated at Queen’s. 
 
Healthwatch had also met with adult social care staff to ensure that they 
received the correct data about people with visual impairments. Healthwatch 
also felt that there should be better communication about blindness issues 
between BHRUT, GPs and the Council.     
 
The Sub-Committee thanked the representative of Healthwatch Havering for 
a comprehensive and effective report. 
 

18 SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was suggested that performance information at BHRUT should be 
scrutinised with particular emphasis on the A & E department at Queen’s 
Hospital and the performance of the respective children and adults areas of 
the department. The cost of parking for patients visiting A & E could also be 
considered.  
 
Members also wished to scrutinise the Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service and it was felt that treatments available under local cancer services 
to support patients’ mental health and wellbeing could also be detailed to 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


